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Tel 412-393-1541 
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Commonwealth Keystone Building, 2 n d Floor 
400 North Street 
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f 
APR 3 0 2014 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

RE: Duquesne Light Company Default Service Supply- Rider No. 8 
Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment - October 1, 2013 through March 3 
Supplement No. 92 to Tariff Electric - PA.P.U.C. No. 24 

2014 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing, please find an original copy of the Supplement No. 92 to Duquesne 
Light Company's Tariff Electric, PA.P.U.C. No. 24 issued April 30, 2014 with an effective date 
of June 1, 2014. Supplement No. 92 modifies Rider No. 8 default service supply rates. This 
filing is made in compliance with Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission") 
Order entered January 25, 2013 at docket number P-2012-2301664 and Commission Order 
entered April 23, 2014 at docket number R-2013-2372129. 

Supplement No. 92 modifies residential, lighting, and the small and medium commercial 
and industrial rates. Enclosed in support of the proposed rates are statements which reconcile 
revenue and expense for the period of October 2013 through March 2014 for residential, lighting, 
small and medium commercial and industrial default service rates. Also included with the 
calculations are CONFIDENTIAL summaries of the Request for Proposal (RFP) results that 
support each rate. The CONFIDENTIAL RFP results are marked page 1 of the attachment for 
the supporting rate calculations. 



Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
April 30, 2014 
Page Two 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me or Bill Pfrommer at 
412-393-3623. 

espectfiilW submitted, 

Tishekia E. Williams 
Senior Counsel, Regulatory 

Enclosures 
cc: William V. Pfrommer, Duquesne 

Certificate of Service, without CONFIDENTIAL RFP results 

a/am em 

APR 3 0 2014 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



SUPPLEMENT NO. 92 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

Duquesne Light 

SCHEDULE OF RATES 
For Electric Service in Alfegheny and Beaver Counties 

(For List of Communities Served, see Pages No. 4 and 5) 

Issued By 

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY . 
411 Seventh Avenue APR 3 u L m 

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 muTY COMMISSION 
^ ? ^ S r S BUREAU 

Richard Riazzi 
President and Chief Executive Officer 

ISSUED: April 30, 2014 EFFECTIVE: June 1,2014 

Issued in compliance with Commission Order entered January 25, 2013, 
at Docket No. P-2012-2301664 and Commission Order entered 

April 23, 2014, at Docket No. R-201 3-2372129. 

NOTICE 
THIS TARIFF SUPPLEMENT INCREASES RATES AND MODIFIES A TABLE 

WITHIN AN EXISTING RIDER 

See Page Two 



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 92 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U,C, NO. 24 

PAGE NO. 2 

LIST OF MODIFICATIONS MADE BY THIS TARIFF 

INCREASE 

Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Fifteenth Revised Page No. 88 
Cancelling Fourteenth Revised Page No. 88 

Fifth Revised Page No. 88A 
Cancelling Fourth Revised Page No. 88A 

Supply charges have been adjusted as required by the provisions of the Rider. 

CHANGE 

Rider No. 8 - Default Service Supply Fifth Revised Page No. 88A 
Cancelling Fourth Revised Page No. 88A 

Modifications made to reflect ihe current operations of the Company effective May 1, 2014, in compliance 
with Commission Order dated April 23, 2014, at Docket No. R-2013-2372129 (Rate Case Order). 

ISSUED; APRIL 30, 2014 



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 92 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 
FIFTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88 

CANCELUNG FOURTEENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued) 

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY 

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM f SH, UMS and PAL) 

Default Service Supply ("DSS") provides residential, commercial, industrial and lighting customers on the 
applicable rate schedules with a default service supply rate that is determined based on a request for 
proposal to acquire the energy to serve the load of customers taking service under the provisions of this 
Rider. Commercial and industrial customers are defined ir Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH, and, in 
general, are those customers with a monthly metered demand that Is less than 300 kW in a twelve (12) 
month period. 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE 

Residential (Rate Schedules RS, RH and RA) (I) 

Application Period Supply Charqe - £/kWh 
June 1, 2013 through November 30, 2013 5.1399 
DecembeM, 2013 through May 31, 2014 5.1303 
June 1, 2014 through November 30, 2014 6.8744 
December 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 x.xxxx 

Small Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand less than 25 kW. 
(Rate Schedules GS/GM and GMH and Rate Schedule UMS) 

(I) 

Application Period Supply Charqe - (i/kWh 
June 1, 2013 through NovemberSO, 2013 5.2195 
December 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014 5.1007 
June 1, 2014 through November 30, 2014 5.7905 
December 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 X.XXXX 

Medium Commercial and Industrial customers with monthly metered demand equal to or greater than 25 
kW. 
(Rale Schedules GS/GM and GMH) 

Application Period Supply Charae - 0/kWh 
June 1, 2013 through November 30. 2013 4.8753 
December 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014 4.4441 
June 1, 2014 through November 30, 2014 6.4269 
December 1, 2014 through May 31. 2015 X.XXXX 

Lighting (Rate Schedules AL and SE) (1) 

Application Period Supply Charqe - (i/kWh 
June 1, 2013 through November 30, 2013 3.9258 
December 1, 2013 through May 31, 2014 3.9177 
June 1, 2014 through November 30, 2014 4.3174 
December 1, 2014 through May 31, 2015 X.XXXX 

(I) - Indicates Increase 

ISSUED: APRIL 30, 2014 



DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY SUPPLEMENT NO. 92 
TO ELECTRIC - PA. P.U.C. NO. 24 

FIFTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A 
CANCELLING FOURTH REVISED PAGE NO. 88A 

STANDARD CONTRACT RIDERS - (Continued) 

RIDER NO. 8 - DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY - (Continued) 

(Applicable to Rate Schedules RS, RH, RA, GS/GM, GMH, AL, SE, SM, SH, UMS and PAL) 

DEFAULT SERVICE SUPPLY RATE - (Continued) 

Lighting (Rate Schedules SM, SH and PAL) — Lamp wattage as available on applicable rate schedule. 

Application Period 

Wattage 

Nominal 
kWh Energy Usage 

per Unit 
per Month 

06/01/2013 
through 

11/30/2013 

12/01/2013 
through 

05/31/2014 

06/01/2014 
through 

11/30/2014 

12/01/2014 
through 

05/31/2015 

Supply Charge per kWh 3.9258 3.9177 4.3174 X.XXXX 

Fixture Charge — $ per Month 
Mercuiy Vapor 

100 44 1.73 1.72 1.90 X.XX 
175 74 2.91 2.90 3.19 X.XX 
250 102 4.00 4.00 4.40 X.XX 
400 161 6.32 6.31 6.95 X.XX 
1000 386 15.15 15.12 16.67 X.XX 

High Pressure Sodium 
70 29 1.14 1.14 1.25 X.XX 
100 50 1.96 1.96 2.16 X.XX 
150 71 2,79 2.78 3.07 X.XX 
200 95 3.73 3.72 4.10 X.XX 
250 110 4.32 4.31 4.75 X.XX 
400 170 6.67 6.66 7.34 X.XX 
1000 387 15.19 15.16 16.71 X.XX 

Flood Lighting - Unmetered 
70 29 1.14 1.14 1.25 X.XX 
100 46 1.81 1.80 1.99 X.XX 
150 67 2.63 2.62 2.89 X.XX 
250 100 3.93 3.92 4.32 X.XX 
400 155 6.08 6.07 6.69 X.XX 

Uaht-Emitting Diode (LED) 
43 15 X.XX X.XX 0.65 X.XX 
106 37 [ X.XX X.XX 1.60 X.XX 

0) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(0 
(I) 
0) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(C) 

(C) 

(I) - Indicates Increase (CI - Indicates Change 

ISSUED: APRIL 30, 2014 EFFECTIVE: JUNE 1 . 2014 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider Mo, g - Residential & Lighting Default Service Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2014 

Bi-Annual Rate Adjustment • October 1,2013 through March 31,2014 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Incl, GRT $57,124,510 Exh. 1, Page 2 
2 Surcharge Revenue, Exd GRT $53,754,164 tine 2 * 0.941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT {$40,268) Exh, 1, Page 2 
4 E-Factor Revenue, Exd. GRT ($37,892) line 3* 0.941 
5 Net Residential Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $53,792,056 Une2-L|ne4 

6 Residential Related Expense $53,921,427 Exh. 1, Pase 2 

7 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Uhder Collection $129,371 Line 6-Line 5 

8 Interest ' $5,119 Exh, 3, Page 3 
9 Total Reconciliation Period (Qver)/Under Collection [ $134,490 Line 7 + Line 8 

10 Prior Period May 2013 to Sep 2013 (Over)/Under Recovery, Excl, GRT ($52,763) Exh. 1, Page 4 
11 E-Factor Revenue - Oct 2013 to Mar 2014, Exd. GRT ($37,892) Une 4 
12 Prior Period Balance at September 30,2013 ($14,871) Une 10 - Une 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (Over)/Under Collection - Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 $134,490 Une 9 
14 E-Factor Balance at March 31, 2014 $119,619 Une 12 + Line 13 

Pafie 1 



EXH io i n 

DuquemeUglit Company 

Hldcr No. S • Rasldonttaf & Uthtfns Default Sarvlca Supply Hate 
Proposed Supply Ratei clfcctlve June t, 2014 

Bl-Annual Rata Ad]urtmont • Racondllation of Rnvenua and EKpomfl - October 1,2013 through March 31,20H ' 

NOV" P«-13 fon-li FfJj-H 12121 

Revenue 
1 Calendar Month Retail Revonuo $7^36,391 $8,418^67 $10,W^5 $11,665,252 $3^67,269 $9,503,086 $57424^10 
I E-factor Rewnue So $0 ($9,8841 ($11,187) i$9,725) ($9,273) (?40.!68} 
3 MetSurcltfrgBRevsniie $7/436,391 $6,418,267 $10,144,129 $11,676,639 $9^76 )̂94 $9,511,359 $57,154,778 

4 LeJ5 PA Gross Rewlcb Tax (GUT) ot $438,747 $496,676 $S9Jt,504 $G8a,922 $588,64] $561,229 $3,372,722 
5 Net Catwdar Month flevenve 5£,997,W4 $9,545,626 $10,987,717 $3,388,352 $8,951,130 $S3,792̂ 5G 

Exoense 
6 Suppfy Invoke Amount $7,062,634 $7̂ 10,S2S $9,4B5,7W $11,015,605 $9^64^46 $8,963,984 $53,702^93 

7 Administrative Expetise (l) $0 $0 $D So $0 $0 

8 TOU Espeme t2J $28,414 $32,175 • $38,768 $44,662 $38,145 $36370 $218,535 

9 Total expense $7,091,048 $7,8*2,700 $9,524,566 $9/402,491 $9,000,355 $53,921,427 

10 HOveO/Under Collection S93,40S ($78,389) ($21,060) $72^50 $14,139 $49,225 SI29.371 

(1) No admWstrHb/e fees were bicun'ad during thlJ period, Requests for proposal conducted In die spring or 2013 were for rates effective 
June 1, 2013 througli May 31,2014. 

(2) Recovery of 70U proeram MSudotcd expenis, October 201S through March 2014, recovered UirouBhaildar per May 15,2013 (llliw 
at Docket No. P-2012-2301GC4, Attachment A3, page 2, lino 15. 

Page I 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesno Light Company 

Rlctor No. B- Reildontlal & Ughtlng Default Service Supply ftato 

Pmpoiod Supply Ratal Effective June l , 2011 

Bi-Annual ttata Adjustment • Interest Calcutattan on (Ovorl/Under Collection 

qct-13, JKCfcU Dec-13 l & m Efiit l i Ma t i l Total 

1 (OverVUnderCollBction $93/105 ($78,889J ($21,0601 $72^50 $14,139 

2 IntercitRatQll) 6.0% 6,0% 6.0% C.0% 6.0% 

3 IntercrtWdglit 11//12 10/12 S/12 8/12 7/12 

4 Intereil $5,137 ($3,944) ($943) 52,902 $495 

1 / Intwest rate per Section 52 Pa. Coda S4.187(K|. 

Page3 



Filed NovBmbcr 2013 
Effective Occombar 2013 to May 2014 

1 June 2013 to Soptamber 201 j 
2 
3 

Pile AOfll 2014 
EttoctlvQ Juno 2014 to Novombflf ^014 

9 
10 

11 

Jun 2013 to Sep 2013 
Oct 3013 to Mar 2014 

Maf 2013 to Sept 2013 

EXHIBIT L 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No, 8 - RosldenUal & LlBhtlllg Default Service Supply rtuto 

Proposad Supply Ha ta! Effactlve June J, 2014 

Ol-Anmial Rate Adjustment - Itocontfllatlon of E-Factor Revenuo 

Qirrent Period (OvcrJ/Undar Recovery 
. IrtterfiJt 
Total 

1538,773} 
t$13,991) 

Net (OvcrJAJnderCollecdon 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (exd. GKT] 
(OvcrJ/Undar) E-Factor Recovery 

Current Perlod'(Ovef)/Under Recovery 
Interest 
Total 

Net (OvcrJ/Undur Collodion 

($52,763) Una 1 +Una 2 

[$52,763) line 3 

[#2,763) 
[$37,892) 

$129371 
$5,319 

Une 4 

($14,871) LlneS-Una6 

$134,490 Une 8 + line 9 

$119,619 Una 7 Hlne 10 

Page 4 



Attichment A 

Duquasnt Light Cgminny 
[tldor Ma. B - Riildemial/Ughtlne OatuOi Str/ica Supply Ratai 

Proposed Supply llitei Effoetlyc June 1,2014 

Rate 0«lgn lor Rcildontlal Tariff lUtev (RS, RH ft HA) 

1 RfP Average Wholesale Price (S/MWh) $60.S1 /MWK Weighted bid price • Attachment A, page 1 

2 Unalnuas-T&D 
3 Price AdhJitment for LOSJOJ tS/MWh) 

6.1% 
$3.59 /MWh 

Transmission {0.8%); distribution ($.3*) 
Une1* Una 2 

4 Adjusted Wholesale price for Losses ($/MWh) $64,20 /MWh Une 1 * Une 3 

S Outside Services Fees $47,620 Outside scMces to conduct RFPs 

6 FwecaitPaJlSa!ei(MWh] 1.109,486 ResMentlal/LlBhttngFonicast POLft sales (MWh) 6/1/14 to 11/30/14 
7 AdrnlnmratlvcAddcr(parM//h) $0.04 /MWh Une5/Une6 

S F-FQctorfOverJ/UnderRKonclllBtlon ($M,871| Prior Period 

ftecondlbtlon 
9 (Ovar)AJnder Collection 
10 IntcrBstoniUvcryUndcrCotlactlon 

$129,371 
$5,119 

Exh. 1, Page 2 
Exh, 1, Page 3 

11 Total {Over)/Undercollo<tloJi $134/490 Line 9 * Una 10 

12 Total EFattof (OvorJ/Undorflawncllilton $119,619 Line 8+Ihe 11 

13 Forecast POUt Sales (MWh) 1,109,486 RosldetittatAUhtlngForecast POUt sales (MWh) 6/1/14 to 11/30/14 
14 EFactorR8te|perMWh) $0.11 /MWh Une 12/Une 13 

15 Ad1UTtedWholes3<ePrtce($MWh) $64.35 /MWh UtwI + UneV+Une 14 

10 Rite Factor 1.0052 Per the Company's Retail Tariff Rid er B 

17 Adjusted Wfwleiolc Price for Rate Foctor (S/UWh) 
1ft PAGRTPS.Q* 

$64.68 /MWh 
$4.06 /MWh 

Une 15 * Une 16 

la Total Retail Hate (S/MWhJ $58.74 /MWh Una 171 line 18 

20 1RFP Jtedrfentlal Retail SuoolvRiito ic/kWh) 6.8744 lAWh Une 19/10 

21 Forecast POUlS(>lt!c(kW1i) 
22 Projected RFP Revenue 

1,102,571,267 
$75,801,798 

Residential Porecart PQLR sales (MWh) 6/1/14 to 11/30/14 
Lln6 20/100'Una21 

PnEe 2 



Attachrmnt A 

Duquamo L'ght Company 
Rider No. 8 • RcsfdentlaVUghtlns Dofault Sorvlco Supply Rolot 

Propwod supply Ratai Effoctlva Juno 1,2014 

Rats Duilgi far UghtJnBTariff Rates {AL, SE, SM, SH S PAL) 

1 fiFPAvefBietWiolesalePrtcafS/MWtil $60.51 /MWh Wetgfitad Wd prtca - Attadinwit A, Page i 

7. LlneUMjes-TfcO 
3 Price Adlustmtnt for Losses l5/MWh| 

6,1% 
$3.69 /MWh 

Transmission (0.8%); dlitribullan 153%) 
Une 1 * Une 2 

4 Adjusted Whclasale Price for Losses (S/MWhJ $64.20 /MWh Une 1 +Une 3 

S Outsldd Sendees Pees $47,620 Outside sarvlcei to conrfuctRFPs 

6 Forecast POIB Sales (MWh) 1,109̂ 185 Hasldenttal/UghtlngForcCDstPOLR sales (MWh) 6/1/14 to 11/30/14 
7 Admlnlstrattv? Adder (per MWh) $0.04 /MWh Une 5/Line 6 

8 E-f actor (OverJAJridcf Reconciriatlon ($1.4,871] Prior Period 

Rccondlbtlott 
9 {OvarJAJnder Collection 
10 Interest on (overtAJndQr Collection 

$129,371 ' 
$5,119 

Exh, 1, Page 2 
Exh. 1, page 3 

11 Total (Over)/Under Collection $134,490 Une 9+ Une 10 

12 Total e Factor lover)AJr»def Reco'ncllatoi) $119^19 Une 84 Unu11 

13 Forecast POUtSoles (Mwh) 1,109,486 RosldentJal/UEhtlnaForarast POUl sales (MWh) 6/1/14 to 11/30/14 
14 E Factor Rote (per MWh) $0.11 /MWh Une 1?/Line 13 

15 JUJusted Wholesale Price (SMWfi) $64.35 /MWh Une 4 1 Une 7 +Une 14 

1G Rats Factor 0.6313 Per tho Company's Retail Tariff Rldar 8 

17 Adjusted Whotesale Price for Rate Factor (S/MWh) 
IB PAQITr@5.9% 

$40,62 /MWh 
$2.55 /MWh 

Une IS * Une 16 
Une 17 * (.0$9/(l-.059)t 

19 Total Retail (late [$/MWh) $4347 /MWh Unu 17 +Unu 18 

20 {RFP Ufihtlm Retail Svovty Kate (tAWh) 4.31741 Une IS /10 

UHhttngSuimWChamef jiyl.ampW.H^no; 

21 SM,SH8lPAL(C/ltWh) 4,3174 Une 20 

Nominal 
Nominal kWh Energy Fixture 

Lamp per Unit Charge 
oer Month 

22 MeroriY Vapor; 100 $150 
23 175 • 74 $3.19 
24 250 102 $4,40 
2S 400 161 $6.95 
76 1000 386 $\6.G7 
27 High Pressure Sodium: 70 29 $1.25 
28 100 SO $2.3C 
29 ISO 71 $307 
30 ' 200 95 $4.10 
31 250 no $4,75 
32 400 170 $7.34 
33 10C0 387 $l<i.7l 
34 Flood LiflhUnj- Unmatwed; 70 29 $1.25 
35 100 46 $1.99 
3G 150 67 $2.89 
37 7.50 1C0 • $4.32 
33 400 155 $6.69 
39 l£D 43 15 $O.B5 
40 106 37 $1.60 



Attachment A 

Duquesne Lfght Company 
Rider No. 8 • Resldentfal/Ughtlng Default Service Supply Rates 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1, Z014 

Su mmary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Bate Schedule 

RS 
RH 
RA 
AL 
SE 

SM, SH & PAL 
Mercury Vapor 

High Pressure Sodium 

Flood Lfghtlng - Unmetered 

LED 

Current Proposed 
Tariff Tariff 

Effective Effective 
Units pate 12/1/2013 06/1/2014 

kWh C/kWh 5.130S 6.8744 
kWh C/kWh 5.3308 6.S744 
kWh C/kWh 5.1308 6,8744 
kwh C/kWh 3.9177 4.3174 
kwh C/kWh 3.9177 4.3174 

Nominal 
Lamp 

Wattage 

100 $/Mo. $1.72 $1.90 
175 $/Mo, $2.90 $3.19 
250 $/Mo. • $4.00 $4.40 
400 $/Mo. $6.31 $6.95 
1000 $/Mo. $15.12 $16.67 
70 $/Mo, $1.14 $1.25 
100 $/Mo. $1.96 $2.16 
150 • $/Mo. $2.78 $3.07 
200 $/Mo. $3.72 $4.10 
250 $/m. $4.31 $4.75 
400 $/Mo, $6.66 $7.34 
1000 S/Mo. $15.16 $16.71 
70 $/Mo. $1.14 $1.25 
100 $1.80 $1.99 
150 $/M0. $2,62 $2.89 
250 $/MQ, $3.92 $4.32 
400 $/MQ. $6,07 $6.69 
100 S/Mo. N/A • $0.65 
100 N/A $1.60 

Pa];e4 



EXHIBIT 1 

Duquosna Light Company 
Rider No, 8 - Small C&l Default Servlca Supply 
Proposed Supply Rates Effective /une 1,2014 

Si-Annual Rato Adjustment • October 1,2013 through March 31,2014 

1 Surcharge Revenue, Incl. GRT 
2 Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT 

$9,615,074 Exh. 1, Page 2 
$9,047,785 Line 2 * 0.941 

3 E-Factor Revenue, Incl, GRT 
4 E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT 

$65,355 Exh.l, Page 2 
$61,311 Line 3 * 0.941 

5 Net Small C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $8,986,474 Line2-Line4 

6 Small C&l Related Expense $9,094,378 Exh.l1Paf{e2 

7 Reconciliation Period (Over]/Under Collection $107,904 Line6-Line5 

8 Interest $4,092 Exh.l,PaEe3 
9 Total Reconciliation Period (Overf/Under Collection $111,996 Line 7+Line 8 

10 Prior Period May 2013 to Sep 2013 (OverJ/Under Recovery, Excl. GRT 
11 E-Factor Revenue - Oct 2013 to Mar 2014, Excl. GRT 

$10,973 Exh. 1, Page 4 
$61,311 Line 4 

12 Prior Period Balanceat September 30,2013 ($50,338) Line 10 - Line 11 

13 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection - Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 $111,996 Line 9 

34 2014 PA PUC Audit Finding - Recovery of Understated Administrative Cftarses $8,040 Exh. 1, Page 4 

15 E-Factor Balance at March 31, 2014 $69,698 Sum Lines 12 to 14 

Pnee 1 



EXHJflJr 1 

Ouquasne U[;ht Company 

Rldar No, 8 - Small CM Default Servlcs Supply lUto 
Propoiod Supply Rate) Effective Jurw 1, IWA 

Bl-Annual Rata Adjuitmont - flaconclllatlon of Revenuo and Expense - October 1,2013 through Marcii 31,2014 

Calendar Month Afitall Revenue (1) 
f-factof Revenue 

Qci-13 

$1,447,176 
526,040 

$1,494,851 
$29,238 

$1,607,242 
$1,891 

$1,830,009 
$2,176 

F l M 4 

$1,600,204 
$1,80) 

Maf l4 

$1,635,593 
$1,930 

$9,515,074 
$65,155 

Net Sureharge Revenue $1,419,136 $1,4SS,613 $1,605,351 $1,827,833 $1,598,324 $1,633,662 $9,549,919 

less PA Gross RecelgtsTax (GRTl nt 5,9« $83,729 $86,471 $94,716 $107,842 $94^01 $96386 $563,4<15 
Net Calendar Month Kovtitwe $1,335,407 $1,379,142 $1,510,635 $1,719,991 $1304^)22 $1,537,276 $8,986,474 

Supply InvokB Amount [1] $1,332,281 $1,351,309 $1,543,154 $1,753,692 $l(532,30e $1,550,305 $9,O63,0S0 

Admlnbtrstlve Expense (2) $709 $12,593 $14,726 $3,300 $0 $0 $31,328 

Total Expense $1,332,993 $1,363,901 $1^57380 $1,756,992 $1332^06 $1350,905 $9,094,378 

|(Over)AJnder Collection ($2.4H) ($15,240) $47,245 $37,001 $28,2B4 $13,029 $107,904 

(1) Hutafl revsnua oxdudes CampanY UJO fecJUiles. Supply Invoice amount exduiei axpenss associated with Company Use /adlltlei 
[2) Administrative fees to conduct the rettuestfor proposal for rates effective Dscemhei 1,2013. 

Page 2 



1 (OverJ/Under Collogtlon 

2 Interest Rate (1) 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

EXHIBIT 1 

Duquesno Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Propoisd Supply Rotes Effoctlvg Juno 1, 

BI-Annual Rate Adjustment - Interest CalculatJon on (OverJ/Undor ColJectlon 

Oct-a3 Nov-ia Pec-13 Jan-IA Feb-14 

($2,414) ($15,240) $47,245 $37,001 

6,054 $.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

11/12 10/12 9/12 8/tt • 

[$133) ' ($762) $2,126 $1,480 

1/ Interest rate per Section 52 Pa, Coda 54187(g). 
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EKHIBir 1 

fffecttvujunn 20UtQMffy 1011 

jM i2 lH l to Apr M i l 

EffsflvcJuno 20U tn May 2&13 

Jan 1011 toApr lOU 
May 1011 tuAf r 1012 

May U l l to Apr ZQIZ 

11 
13 
M 

IS 
16 
17 

IS 

f M Mav 1013 
EHtctlve June 1013 to ftevember 2013 

May 2011 to Apr 2012 
May 2012 to Apr 2013 

May 2012 to Apr 2013 

IS 

I I 

22 
23 
24 

25 

ted November 2013 
EHcctivo Dccsmber 2013 to May 101<J 

May 1012 to Apt 2013 
May 2013 to Sopt 2013 

Mjy2013to Sept 2013 

mmmi 
Elfactlvi! Ju« 1014 to November2014 

26 
27 
IS 

29 
30 
31 

32 

33 

May 2013 to Sep 1013 
Oct lDU to Mar 2014 

May 1013 to Sept 2013 

DuqiMina llzht Company 
Rider No. 8-Small C&l DefaultSenlM Supply Hah 

PropewdSuppfjr R j t u EffKlIvnJuna l i 2DM 

Bl-Annual flato Adjuitment - Reconciliation ot E-Factor Rmnua 

Curiont I'arlad {Ovti)/Urvl*t Rteovery 
Interest 
iDtil 

fJe'.(Ov«)/Un0cr CollBrtlon 

Prior Period Total lOverVOnclor E-Factor Recovery 
Curiont Parbc E-Factor Rcvanua (excl. CRT] 
fCverVUnttor E-factor flecoviwy 

Currant pQ/lod (OvorVUndoi Recovorv 
Interoit 
Totil 

Net (Ovari/Undci- Collection 

Prior Period Total lOvarl/Under B-Factw Recover 
Curtertt Porlod E-Factor Revwua (excl. GRT) 
{0¥;ar)/Undcr E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (ov«r)AJnder Recovorv 
Intereit 
Total 

Net (Overl/UndGr Collection 

Prior Period Total (Orttl/Under E-Fsclof Recovory 
Qirrerit Period E-Fartor Rc'/orue (ettl. GRT} 
(Ovorl/Undor E-Fnctor Recovory 

Current Period (Ovcrl/Under Recovery 
Inter est 
Total 

Net (0vor)/Under Codecilon 

Prior PcrlodTotat [Ovcrj/Undcr E-FKtor Recovery 
Curroit Period E factor Revenue (exd. SRTj 
(CverJ/Under) E-Factor Ileeoveiy • 

Current Ported {Ovcrl/Undcr Rocovery 
Interest 
Total 

Audit Finding No. I - Recovnr/ of UndarjtaUd Admlniltrative Chiirgei 

Afc: (OvcrJ/Undcr Collection 

V Audit IhidlriH per Commliilan tudit order entered January 23,2014 at Docket ND.D-2D13-2M3IJB7. 

5349^71 
511,272 

5361,143 

$30,900 
$126 

$123,838 
$108,151 

$159,109 
$7,546 

$192,643 
$138,211 

|$32,61S) 
($941) 

$10,973 
$51,311 

$107,904 
$4,092 

$361,143 U n o l U l n o 2 

$361,143 LlfMS 

Una 4 

$SIB12 LlneS-ll^S 

$31/126 UntB-»Uno9 

$123,33S Unfl7+Uneig 

Une 11 

$15,687 UnoU-UnelS 

$166,956 Une 15 +Une IS 

$1B2,643 Unal< + Unsl7 

Une IB 

$44,432 Une(3-tine 10 

($33,459) Line 23 +line 24 

$10,973 Une 114 Line 24 

Lino 25 

($50,338) Line 26- Una 27 

$111,996 Une 29 » Uno 30 

$8,040 Notol 

$69, 698 Sum t f i i« 7S, 31 & 32 
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ATfACHMSNf A 

Duquasno U jH Coretjwny 
Rider No. B - Small .C&l Dofautt SarAet Suppty Rite 

Proposed Supply Rote* Effective June 1,2014 

Rile Dailin for Small C&l Tariff Rate 

1 WMeiale Wee $S1.01 /MWIi Welghtedbldprlce-AttAPaKei 

2 line Losses 
3 PjJee Ad/iutmeflt lor ICIJJW 

6.1J4 TmrufWsJlon (a.sK|; dktritiutlon (S J« ) 
$3,11 /MWh U n e l ' U n e l 

4 PriccAdJuHedfofLoiiw 554.11 /MWh Une 1 +Une 3 

5 Out! Ida Servtcei $3,S54 Outside servkCJ to conduct RFPi 

ft ForecaitPOHlSileijMWIi) 200,336 For«ait POIR SBIM (MWMJunel, 2014 through November 30.2014 

> Admlnlrtrattw Adder [per MWh) $0,012 /MWh Ur»S/Une6 

& G-rKtorEOverl/UnderColeKlan (350,338) Exh, 1, Pago* 

Roconclllatlnn 
9 (OVcr)/l/rKftf ColleeUon 
10 Interest on (Orer)/Under Cofleclion 
11 Total (Ovei)/Under Cotloctlon 

$107,9C4 

$111,996 

Exh, i , Riga 2 
Exh. 1, PageS 
Line 9 + Une 10 

1! Audit Rildlni No. i $3,040 Exhibit 1, page 4 

13 Total E Farter {Over)/Under Racgntlalton Llnefl + U i M l l + U n e l l 

14 ForecastPOUtSileilMWh] 200,33 S Forecast POLR si lei {MWh] Junel, 1014 throtiKh November 30,2014 

15 E-Factor Rate (par MWh) $035 /MWh Une 13/Uno M 

16 Adjusted Wholeula Price 
17 PAGKreSiS 

$SAAZ /MWh lino4 * Line7* line 15 
$3.42 /MWh ltn*l6t{i059f(l'jQS9li 

IB Total Rate [per MWh) $57.90 /MWh Une 16 + U n e H 

19 [RFP Small CU Retnl Supply Rate (C/tWh] S.7905I AWh line IB /10 

20 ForecaitPODtSiloilkWh) 
21 Projected RFp Rovonue 

200,336,212 Fortscait POLRiaJes (MWh)Juntil, 2014 tliraugti NovBmliw3O,2011 
$11,600,456 Une 19 /10D • Une 20 

Page Z 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 - Small C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2014 . 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule Units Rate 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2013 

GS 
GM < 25 kW 
GIMH<25 kW 
UMS 

All kWh kWh C/kWh S.1007 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
6/1/2014 

5.7905 
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EXHIBIT 1 

Duquosna Light Company 
Rider No. 8 - Medium C&I Default Servlc*Supply 

Proposed Supply Rates Effcctlva June t,2014 

Bl-Annual Rate Adjustment - October 1,2013 through March 31,2014 

Surcharee Revenue, Ind. GRT 
Surcharge Revenue, Excl. GRT 

$15,3711,817 Exh. 1, Page 2 
$14,463,939 Line 2 * 0,941 

E-Factor Revenue, Incl. GRT 
E-Factor Revenue, Excl. GRT 

($207,046) Exh, 1, Page 2 
($194,830) Line 3 * 0.941 

Net Medium C&l Related Revenue, Excl. GRT $14,658,769 Llne2-Llne4 

Medium C&l Related Expense $14,412,577 Exh. 1, Pago 2 

RoconriU'atlon Period (Overl/Under Collection ($246,192) Une6-Une5 

interest ($12,57$) Exh. 1, Pane 3 
Total Reconciliation Period (DveryUnder Collection ($258,767) Une7ntoe8 

Prior Period May 2013 to Sep 2013 (OverJ/Under Recovery, Excl. GRT 
E-Factor Revenue - Oct 2013 to Mar 2014, Excl. GRT 

($154,319) Exh.l, Page 4 
($134,630) Une 4 

12 Prior Period Balance at September 30,2013 

13 Reconciliation Period (OverJ/Under Collection - Oct 2013 to Mar 2014 

14 2014 PA PUC Audit Finding - Recovery of Adjustment to E-Factor flalnnce 
15 2014 PA PUC Audit Finding - Refund of Overstated Administrative Charges 

$40,511 Line 10-Une U 

($258,767) Line 9 

$70,327 Exh.l,Page4 
($39,582) Exh.l, Page4 

16 E-Factor Balance at March 31, 2014 ($187,511) Sum Une 12 to Une 15 

Pase 1 



EXHIBIT 1 

OuqueinellghtCampany 
Mdat No. 8 • Medium C&l DolauR Service Supply Hsto 

Pro pgwd supply RBIOS Effoctlva Jun* 1,2014 

Bl-Annual Rita Adluilmiot - Rdeanclllatlon of Ravenue and Exp*iw» - October ̂  2013 through March i l , 2014 

Coltntlaf W with Rotel! Rovaniu{l) 
\.m EFacior Rate Revenuo 

$2,468,403 
(&43J67} 

Nov.13 

$2,4 64,679 
|S43,642| 

owl 3 

$2,521,998 
($28,2741 

Jm41 

$2,734,515 
($32,1971 

F<ft-11 

$2,528,929 
($28,934) 

N»r-U 

$1652,29^ 
($30>I32\ 

M i l 

$15,370,817 
1$207,C461 

NelCileitdar MonMi Rovonua $2,511370 $2^50,271 $2,760,712 $2,557,863 S«82,726 $JS,577,B62 

U u PA Grciis Rcccloti Tax (GRT) at S.9« _lU8,20e 5147,991 StSO/66 $163,236 $150,914 $158,281 $919,094 
Nat CtlenrtarMonth Rav«nuel«i GRT $2,363,764 $2,360,330 $2^99^05 $2,603,476 $2,406,949 SW24,44S J14,E5fl,769 

Supply Invoice Amount [1] ^,330,291 $2,305,100 $2,286^18 $2,620,964 $2,330,937 $2,45̂ .638 $14,381,249 

AdmlnlJtnitlw Exptmso (Z) . S7C9 $12,593 $14,726 $3,300 $0 $0 $31,323 

Tatal Hxpeiua Sl,3Bl,0M $2^17,693 $2,301^44 $2,614,264 $2,336^37 $2,451,638 $14,412̂ 77 

IfOVM-VUnihr Colledlo!] S17,23J I$42,G38) ($98,761) $20,789 ($70,0111 ($72,807] )S246,192) 

[l) lletall revenue exdutfea Compiny use racllltlai. Supply Invoice amount enludei expenia mo da tod with Conpany tuc fsdlltinj, 
(3) Adrrinlttritlva feet to conduct the requeit for piapoial for rates elfadlrt Decembor 1,2013, 
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1 (OvevJ/Under Collection 

2 Interest Rate (1) 

3 Interest Weight 

4 Interest 

EXHIBIT! 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. S - Medium C&l Default Sorrfco Supply Rata 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2014 

Bl-Annual Rate Adjustment - Interest Calculation on (Ovor)/Undar Collection 

OQt-13 NovU Oec-13 Jan-14 Feb-14 

$17,237 ($42,638) ($98,761} 

8,0% am 

11/ /12 10/ U 9/12 

$1,264 ($2,643) 155,926) 

(1) Intereit rate per Section 52 Pa. Code S4.1B7(g). 

Pa gfi 3 



Hffcctlve June 2011 to November 2012 

Mlv»Ub3 October 2011 
Nov VOll \a Apr 2012 

8 
9 
10 

11 
12 
13 

14 

NovlOUtoApr20U 

FllBNov9mtiRrZQ12 
Effactlvo Otcamber 2012 to May 2013 

1 Ko¥2011toApr201I 
May 2012 to Oct 2012 

Mar2012to0ct2912 

15 
16 
17 

IB 
19 
20 

21 

flit May2013 
Effective June 2013 to Novenibar 2013 

May2012lo Oct 2012 
Nov 2012 to Apr 2013 

Nov 2012 to Apr 2013 

22 
23 
24 

gilt NovembergOL1? 
Elfectlvi: December 2U13to>V1ay 2014 

Nov2M.2toApr2013 
May 2013 loSep 2013 

25 
26 
27 

2B 

Miy 2013(a Sop 2013 

EXHIBIT! 

Duquesne Light Comptmy 
Rider No, 3 • Medium C&l Dofault Service Supply Rate 

Propoiacf Supply Ratal EFfecllveJuna 1,2014 

31-Annua I Rate Adjustment - Ruconclllstlon ofE-Pactor Revenue 

Prior Period Total [Oi/erJ/Under E-f aclor Recovory 
Current Period E Factor Revenuo (excl. GM) 
(OverJ/Under E-factor Hecovary 

Current Period (OvorJ/Under Recovery 
Intarcst 
Total 

Net (OverJ/Under Collection 

Prior Porlod Totnl (CverJ/Ur.dor E-Faetor Rocovcry 
Current Period E Fastor Ravenue [excl, QSTJ 
(OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (OverJ/UmJer flctove.'y 
Intarast 
Total 

29 
30 
31 

32 
33 
34 

35 
3G 

37 

file AptH 2014 
ErfocttvcJune 2014 to November 2014 

M*y 1013 to Sep 2013 
Oct2013tDMftr2014 

May 2013 to Sept 2013 

Net (OverJ/Uttfei' Collection 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (excl. GRT) 
[OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 

Current Period (Over)/Under Recovery 
interest 
Total 

Net (Overl/Under Collection 

Prior Period Total (OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovery 
Current Period E Factor Revenue (cid. GRT) 
(Over]/Undcr E-Factor Recovery 

CwrKnl Period (OverJ/Undbr Recovery 
Ir.lerest 
Total 

Net [Overl/Under ColleeUon 

Prior Period Total [OverJ/Under E-Factor Recovury 
Current Porlod E Fartor Rovcnue [exd. GUT) 
[OverJ/Under E-Factor Recoveiy 

Current Period |Ovcr)/Urdcr Racaytty 
Interest 
Total 

($106,(65) 

($220,176) 

($248,100) 
(j«9,9S2). 

($117,099] 
($5,107) 

($200^45) 
($208J23) 

($213^99) 
_--|$10,93i2i. 

($210,957) 
($236,762) 

($166^32) 
($7,297) 

($154313) 
j$194^30)i 

($246,192) 
($12,575) 

Audit Flnrihg No. 1 - Retiovetyof Overstatoment nf E-factor Overcollectlon 
Audit FlndhR No, 2 - Refund with Interest of Overitntement of Admlnlstrfillvo Chargei 

NotlOverJ/UrtderCdlrtCtion 

J/AudHflndlnss per Commission audltortfer entered January 23, 2014 ot Docket No. 0-2013-2343087. Intcroiton 
refund erf administrative charges calculated at 29 months from Apiil 20l2at a.O?4. 

($18,265) Une 1-Une2 

{$229,815} Une 4 + Une 5 

248,100)^6 3 * Une 6 

Line? 

($7(1,139) LliwB'-Llne9 

($122,206) Una 11 * Une 12 

^4200^345^ Une 10 + Una 13 

Uno 14 

$7,679 Lne 15 - line 16 

($224,63).} Uneia -i Uiv,J9 

($216,95?.̂  Uno 17 + Une 20 

Une 21 

$19^10 Une22-Linn23 

($174,129) Uirt25tUne26 

($154,319) Une 24 Line 27 

line 28 

$40,511 Line 29-Una 30 

($258,767) LlnaH? t-Llneaa 

$'/0,327 Sec NLI'.O 1 
($39,5n2) SeeNoia 1 

JglST.SljJ. Sum line 31,34,3S & 30 



1 WholMBld Price 

2 line LOSICI 
3 Price Adlustment for LCSKS 
4 Price Adjusted (or LDSSOI 

5 Qulslda Services 

6 forewstPOLRSalei (MWDt 
7 Administrative A(Ider{perMWh) 

a E-factor[Over);i>«lc/Cotlecllon 

poconclHalton, 

9 (OwrJ/t/ndefCaflcrtloft 
10 Intarcat on {Overl/Undar Collection 
11 Total (OverJAlndef Collection 

17 Audit RndlngNa. 1 
13 AudltRndlngNo.2 

14 Total E Foctoi (OvcrVUnder Hcconcllslton 

15 Forecast POLR Sales {MWh) 
l i E Foctor Rate (per MWti] 

1? Adjusted Wholesale Price 
1A PACRTgS.SX 
19 Total Rate (per MWh) 

ArTACHMENTA 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No. 8 • Medium C&l Default Servlca Supply Rata 

Proposed Sypply Ratal Effactlw Juno 1,2014 

Rate Daslin for Madlum CA I Tariff Jtate 

$57.52 /MWh WelEhtedbtdprlce-Atl.A,Paeel 

Trammlidon (0,8%); dlrtributlon (5.3)6) 
SS.SUMWh Une 4* Une 2 

SeTw/MWh Unei+Llne3 

6.1% 

$3,994 

332,984 

$40,511 

(5245,192) 

767) 

$70,327 
($39,582) 

($187,510) 

332,984 

Outside services to conduct RFPs 

Forecast POLR sales (MWh) Junel, 2014 through November 30,2014 
' $0,01 /MWh UmiS/Llna6 

Exh, 1, Pase 4 

Exh. 1, Pase 2 
Exh. i , Paga 3 
Une 5 +Une 10 

Extifclt 1, page 4 
Ediftlt 1, page 4 

Sum Line 8,11,12 and 13 

Forecast POLR jolei (MWh) Junel, 2014 throufih Novemher 30,2014 
($0.55)"/MWh Unol4/Unel5 

$60.48 /MWh Un6 4 + Une7 + U(Wl6 
$3.79 /MWh Une 17 • [.059/(1-.059)) 

20 |RFP Medium Cfil Retail Supply Hate (CftWh) 

$6427 /MWh Unel7+Llnel8 

S^i'fillJ/kWh Une 19/10 

21 Forecast POIR Salts (kWh) 
22 Projected WT Revenue 

332,984,014 
$21,400,714 

Forecast POLR stilcs(MWh) Junel, 2014 throURh November 30,2014 
Line 20/100* Una 21 

Paec 2 



ATTACHMENT A 

Duquesne Light Company 
Rider No, 8 - Medium C&l Default Service Supply Rate 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective Junel, 2014 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Rate Schedule 

GIVIs> 25 kW 
GMH => 25 kW 

All kWh 

Units MS 

Current 
Tariff 

Effective 
12/1/2013 

kWh C/kWh 4,4441 

Proposed 
Tariff 

Effective 
6/1/2014 

6.4269 
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Attachment A 

Duquesne Ught Company 
Rider No. 8 - Residential/Lighting Default Service Supply Rotes 

Proposed Supply Rates Effective June 1,2014 

Summary of Current Tariff Rates and Proposed Tariff Rates 

Bate Schedule 

RS 
RH 
RA 
AL 
SE 

SM, SH & PAL 
Mercury Vapor 

High Pressure Sodium 

Flood Lighting - Unmetered 

LED 

Current Proposed 
Tariff Tariff 

Effective Effective 
units Rate 12/1/2013 06/1/2014 

kWh C/kWh 5.130S 6.8744 
kWh C/kWh 5.1308 6.8744 
kWh 5.1308 6.8744 
kWh C/kWh 3.9177 4.3174 
kWh C/kWh 3,9177 4.3174 

Nominal 
Lamp 

WatfoKe. 

100 $/Mo. $1.72 $1.90 
175 S/Mo. $2.90 $3.19 
250 $/Mo. $4.00 $4.40 
400 $/MD. $6.31 $6.95 
1003 $/Mo. $15.12 $16.67 
70 S/Mo. $1.14 $1.25 
100 S/Mo. $1.96 $2.16 
ISO • S/Mo. $2.78 $3.07 
200 $/Mo. $3.72 $4.10 
250 S/Mo. $4.31 $4.75 
400 $/Mo. $6.66 $7.34 
1000 $/Mo. $15,16 $16.71 
70 $/Mo. $1.14 $1,25 
100 S/Mo. $1.80 $1.99 
150 S/Mo. $2.62 $2.89 
250 $/Mo. $3.92 $4.32 
400 S/Mo. $6.07 $6.69 
100 S/Mo. N/A - $0.65 
100 S/Mo. N/A $1.60 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

/ hereby certify that true and correct copies of the foregoing have been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of § 1.54 (relating to 
service by a participant). 

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Charles Daniel Shields, Senior Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
E-mail: chshields@pa.gov 
Phone: 717-783-6151 

Sharon E. Webb, Esquire 
Assistant Small Business Advocate 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 1102 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail: swebb@pa.gov 
Phone: 717-783-2525 

Jennedy S. Johnson, Esquire 
David T. Evrard, Esquire 
Assistant Consumer Advocates 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
E-mail: jjohnson@paoca.org 

DEvrard@paoca.org 
Phone: 717-783-5048 

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire 
William E. Lehman, Esquire 
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 N. 10th Street 
PO Box 1778 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail: tsstewait@hmslegal.com 

welehman@hmslegal.com 
Phone: 717-236-1300 
Counsel for Dominion Retail, Inc. and 
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 

Vincent A. Parisi 
IGS Energy 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, OH 43016 
E-mail: vparisi@IGSenergy.com 
Phone: 614-659-5055 

Gary A. Jeffries, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Dominion Retail, Inc. 
501 Martindale Street, Suite 400 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212-5817 
E-mail: Gary.A.Jeffries@dom.com 
Phone: 412-237-4729 



Charles E. Thomas, III, Esquire 
Thomas T. Niesen, Esquire 
Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
212 Locust Street, Suite 500 
PO Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 
E-mail: cet3@thomaslonglaw.coin 

tniesen@thomaslonglaw.com 
Phone: 717-255-7600 
Counsel for Noble Americas Energy 
Solutions LLC 

Brian J. Knipe, Esquire 
Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC 
409 N. Second Street, Suite 500 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1357 
E-mail: brian.k:nipe@bipc.com 
Phone: 717-237-4820 
Counsel for FirstEnergy Solutions 
Corp. 

Arpy M. Klodowski, Esquire 
FirstEnergy Solutions Corp. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
E-mail: aklodow@firstenergycorp.com 
Phone: 724-838-6765 

Brian R. Greene, Esquire 
Greene Hurlocker, PLC 
707 East Main Street 
Suite 1025 
Richmond, VA 23219 
E-mail: bgreene@grcenehurlocker.com 
Phone: 804-672-4542 
Counsel for Retail Energy Supply 
Association 

Victor P. Stabile, Esquire 
Dilworth Paxton LLP 
112 Market Street, 8th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail: vstabile@dilworthlaw.com 
Phone: 717-236-4812, Ext. 101 
Counsel for Retail Energy Supply 
Association 

Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire 
Harry S. Geller, Esquire 
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
E-mail: pciceropulp@palegalaid.net 

hgellerpulp@palegalaid.net 
Phone: 717-236-9486, Ext. 202 
Counsel for Coalition for Affordable 
Utility Service and Energy Efficiency 
In Pennsylvania 

Stephen L. Huntoon, Esquire 
NextEra Energy Resources, LLC 
801 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., Suite 220 
Washington, DC 20001 
E-mail: shuntoon@nexteraenergy.com 
Phone: 202-349-3348 
Counsel for NextEra Energy Services 
Pennsylvania LLC and NextEra Energy 
Power Marketing, LLC 

Pamela C. Polacek, Esquire 
Teresa K. Schmittberger, Esquire 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
PO Box 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
E-mail: ppoIacek@mwn.com 

tschmittberger@mwn.com 
Phone: 717-232-8000 
Counsel for Duquesne Industrial 
Interveners 

Theodore S. Robinson, Esquire 
Citizen Power Inc. 
2121 Murray Avenue 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 
E-mail: robinson@citizenpower.com 
Phone: 412-421-7029 



Divesh Gupta, Esquire 
Assistant General Counsel 
Constellation Energy Group, Inc. 
100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
E-mail: divesh.gupta@constellation.com 
Phone: 410-470-3158 

Amy Hamilton, Esquire 
Director, Market Initiatives 
Exelon Corporation 
300 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, PA 19348 
E-mail: amy.hamilton@exeloncorp.com 
Phone: 610-765-6933 

David I. Fein, Esquire 
Vice President, State Government 
Affairs, East 
Exelon Corporation 
10 S. Dearborn Street, 47 th Floor 
Chicago, IL 60603 
E-mail: david.fein@exeloncorp.com 
Phone: 312-394-2116 

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting 
225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720-T 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
E-mail: excel.consulting@sbcglobal.net 
Phone: 314-725-2511 
Consultant for OSBA 

John Ciganek 
Bureau of Audits 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 3rd Floor, F East 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

Dated April 30, 2014 

Tishekia Williams, Esq. 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Avenue, 16-1 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
412-393-1541 (phone)/412-393-5757 (fax) 
twiHiams@duqliuht.coin 


